
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:  Tuesday, 13 September 2016

Committee: 
Pensions Committee

Date: Friday, 17 March 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached.

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee:
Thomas Biggins 
Anne Chebsey
Andrew Davies                             
Malcolm Pate

Co-opted Members (Voting):
Malcolm Smith  
David Wright

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith (Pensioner Representative)
Nigel Neat (Employee Representative)
Vacancy (Employee Representative)



Substitute Members of the Committee:
Joyce Barrow (SC)
Roger Evans (SC)
Stuart West (SC)
Michael Wood (SC)
Lee Carter (T&W)   
Adrian Lawrence (T&W) 
Vacancy (Pensioner Rep)  
Vacancy (Employee Rep)

 
Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion and 
voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016 are attached for 
confirmation marked 3.

Contact Tim Ward (01743 257713)

4 Public Questions 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

The deadline for this meeting is 5.00pm on Tuesday 14 March 2017

5 Investec (Global Equities) 

To receive a presentation from Steven Lee and Ian Vose

6 Aon Hewitt (Investment Strategy Review) 

To receive a presentation from Louis-Paul Hill and John Belgrove

7 Pimco (Illiquid and Opportunistic Credit Market) 

To receive a presentation from Ed Berry

8 Grant Thornton - Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2016/17 and 
Audit Risk Assessment for the Shropshire County Pension Fund 2016/17 
(Pages 9 - 42)

The report of Grant Thornton is attached marked 8



9 Funding Strategy Statement (Pages 43 - 76)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached marked 9

10 Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 77 - 96)

The report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions is attached marked 10

11 Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2017-18 (Pages 97 - 106)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached marked 11

12 Schedule of Committee and Other Meetings 2017/18 (Pages 107 - 112)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached marked 12

13 Corporate Governance Monitoring (Pages 113 - 172)

The report of the Investment Officer is attached marked 13

14 Pensions Administration Monitoring report (Pages 173 - 256)

The report of the Pension Administration Manager is attached marked 14

15 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Committee in relation 
to Agenda Items 16 to 18 shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
categories specified against them

16 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Categories 2 and 3) (Pages 257 - 260)

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016 are attached for 
confirmation marked 3.

Contact Tim Ward (01743 257713)

17 Investment Monitoring Report (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 261 - 308)

The Exempt Report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions is attached marked 
17



18 Record of Breaches (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 309 - 312)

The exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached Marked 
18





Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 November 2016

                 

Pensions Committee

21 September 2016

10.00 am

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2016 
10.00 AM - 12.25 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillors Thomas Biggins, Andrew Davies and Roger Evans (Substitute) (substitute for 
Anne Chebsey) 

Co-Opted Members (Voting):
Councillors David Wright

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith

35 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

35.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Chebsey, Councillor 
Malcolm Smith and Nigel Neat.

35.2 Councillor Roger Evans substituted for Councillor Chebsey

36 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

36.2 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

37 Minutes of the last Meeting 

37.1 RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 November 2016

38 Public Questions 

38.1 The following question had been received from Liz Evans: -

Given the increasing number of studies showing that fossil fuels are becoming 
stranded assets, at what point, or under what conditions will you divest from fossil 
fuels and invest only in sustainable investments to ensure that pension funds can 
continue to meet its obligations to pension fund members?  

Response: -

The Pension Committee has an overriding duty to consider its financial 
responsibilities above any other considerations but it remains committed to these 
important issues. It therefore does not restrict its investment managers in the 
companies in which they can invest as this is contrary to the overriding financial 
responsibility of the Pension Committee.  Although the Fund does not restrict its 
[...]
ackrock (Hedge Funds and Fixed Income) 

30.1 Peter Hunt, John Ware and James Edwards from Blackrock gave a presentation 
which set out the performance of the fund to date and future themes and strategies. 
They then took questions from the Committee.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 November 2016

40 Harbourvest (Private Equity) 

40.1 Kathleen Bacon and Emily Archer from Harbourvest gave a presentation which 
gave an overview of the company, an update on performance to date and a review 
of the global market.  They then took questions from the Committee

41 Mercer (Actuarial Valuation) 

41.1 Mr John Livesey gave a presentation on the 2016 Actuarial Valuation.  He advised 
Members that the current valuation at 31 March 2016 showed a funding level of 
84% which was in line with expectations.

42 Corporate Governance Monitoring 

42.1 The meeting received the report of the Investment Officer which set out Corporate 
Governance and socially responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 1st 
July 2016 to 30th September 2016

42.2 RESOLVED:

That Members accept the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports 
at Appendix A and BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement 
Overlay Activity Report at Appendix B

43 Actuarial Valuation 2016 

43.1 Members received the report of the Head of Finance, Governance & Assurance 
which introduced the formal presentation of the 2016 Actuarial Valuation Report 
from the Funds Actuary, Mercer.

43.2 The Head of Finance, Governance & Assurance reminded Members that there was 
a requirement for funds within the pension scheme to be actuarially valued every 
three years.

43.3 RESOLVED

That Members formally approve the Actuarial Valuation Report

44 Funding Strategy Statement 

44.1 Members received the report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions which informed 
Members of the requirement to publish an updated Funding Strategy Statement

44.2 RESOLVED:

That Members note the contents of the updated 
[...]
to the Joint Committee and Shareholder Forum.

1.8 To approve the revised terms of reference for the Shropshire County 
Pension Fund Committee as set out in Appendix 3 to this report.

1.9 To delegate authority to the Head of Finance Governance & Assurance 
(s151 Officer) in consultation with the Shropshire Council Chair or Vice Chair 
of the Pension Committee to negotiate and agree all necessary legal 
agreements to establish a joint asset pool and investment management 
company as outlined in this report and to implement the recommendations 
and to authorise their execution.

46 Pensions Administration Monitoring Report 

46.1 The meeting received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager which 
provided Members with monitoring information on the performance of and issues 
affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

46.2 The Pensions Administration Manager advised the meeting that subsequent to the 
report being written she had received a request that the Committee approve Dr 
James William Boag as an Independent Registered Medical Practitioner as he 
would be covering Dr Nightingale’s maternity leave.

46.3 RESOLVED:

1. That Members accept the position as set out in the report.
2. That the Committee approve the appointment of Dr James William Boag as an 

Independent Registered Medical Practitioner.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 November 2016

47 Exclusion of Press and Public 

47.1 RESOLVED:

That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules 
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Agenda Items 14 to 18 shall not be 
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the categories specified against them

48 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Categories 2 and 3) 

48.1 RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be approved 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman

49 Investment Monitoring Report  (Exempted by Category 3) 

49.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
which provided Members with monitoring information on investment performance 
and managers for the period to 30 September 2016, and reports on the technical 
meetings held with managers since the quarter end.

49.2 RESOLVED:

That the position as set out in the exempt report be noted

50 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) 

50.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with details 
regarding three new employer admissions to the Fund, all under Schedule 2 Part 3 
Regulation 1(d)(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  

50.2 RESOLVED:

That the recommendations in the exempt report of the Pension Administration 
Manager be approved

51 Appeals under the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (Exempted by 
Category 3) 

51.1 Members received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager which 
updated them on stage 2 appeals to the Appointed Person under the Internal 
Disputes Resolution Procedure

51.2 RESOLVED:

That Members note the contents of the report



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 November 2016

52 Record of Breaches (Exempted by Category 3) 

52.1 Members received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager which In line 
with the Reporting Breaches policy provided them with a report of all breaches

52.2 RESOLVED:

That Members note the content of Appendix B to the report.

(The full version of Minutes 48 to 52 constitutes exempt information under Categories 
2 and 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has 
accordingly been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund  |  2016/17

The Audit Plan
for Shropshire County Pension Fund
Year ended 31 March 2017

John Gregory
Direct
[...]
atement will 
give early warning of areas of difficulty.

4. Financial Implications
4.1 There are no financial implications to consider in this report. 

mailto:justin.bridges@shropshire.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 17 March 2017:  INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT

Contact:  Justin Bridges on (01743) 252072 2

5. Background

5.1 For many years Local Government Pension Funds have been required to 
maintain a Statement of Investment Principles (SIPs).  In broad terms this 
document laid out the things that were considered by the Fund when making 
investment decisions and included the types of investments that could be 
held, how the various risks were taken into account and what the Fund’s 
objectives were.

5.2 The requirement for LGPS administering authorities to prepare an Investment 
Strategy Statement was brought in under the new Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Investment Regulations which became effective on 1 
November 2016.  These Regulations removed the restrictions on investments 
that were formerly in place for the LGPS and, in effect, allowed individual 
Funds complete discretion about where and how to invest. 

5.3 The Regulations also introduced a requirement for administering authorities to 
formulate, publish and maintain an Investment Strategy Statement and this 
needs to be approved by 1 April 2017.  The ISS is simply a more detailed 
version of the SIPs, with the SIPs being no longer necessary.

5.4 The Investment Strategy Statement has been prepared in accordance with 
Regulation 7 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016. 

6. Statutory Background

6.1 The Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) must include;-

 A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments;

 The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments 
and types of investments;

 The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are 
to be measured and managed;

 The authority’s a
[...]
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

16

Appendix C

Principles of the UK Stewardship Code

1. Publicly disclose their policy on how they will discharge their stewardship responsibilities. 
2. Have a robust policy on managing conflicts of interest in relation to stewardship which 
should be publicly disclosed. 
3. Monitor their investee companies. 
4. Establish clear guidelines on when and how they will escalate their stewardship activities. 
5. Be willing to act collectively with other investors where appropriate. 
6. Have a clear policy on voting and disclosure of voting activity. 
7. Report periodically on their stewardship and voting activities. 



Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

17 March 2017

10.00am

Item

Public

PENSION FUND TREASURY STRATEGY 2017/18

Responsible Officer Justin Bridges
e-mail: Justin.bridges@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 

252072

1.  Summary

1.1 This report proposes the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy for 2017/18 for the 
small cash balances that the Administrating Authority maintains to manage the 
day to day transactions of the Fund. These transactions include the payment 
of pensions and transfers out together with the receipt of contributions from 
employers and transfers into the Fund. From the 1 April 2010 these balances 
have been invested separately in accordance with the Pension Fund Treasury 
Strategy. 

2.  Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to delegate authority to the Scheme Administrator 
(Section 151 Officer) to manage the Pension Funds day to day cash balances. 

2.2 Members are asked to approve, with any comments, the Pension Fund 
Treasury Strategy.

2.3 Members are asked to authorise the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 
Officer) to place deposits in accordance with the Pension Fund’s Treasury 
Strategy.

2.4 Members are also asked to delegate authority to the Scheme Administrator 
(Section 151 Officer) to add or remove institutions from the approved lending 
list and amend cash and period limits as necessary in line with the 
Administering Authority’s creditworthiness policy.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making 
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best 
qualified to take them.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.



Pensions Committee, 17 March 2017: Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2017/18

Contact:  Justin Bridges on (01743) 252072 2

3.3 Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, 
adhering to the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury 
Management Practices together with the rigorous internal controls will enable 
the Fund to manage the risk associated with Treasury Management activities 
and the potential for financial loss

3.4 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 
arising from this report.

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

5.  Background

5.1 The Fund has assets of over £1.7 billion which are managed by the Funds 
Global Custodian, Northern Trust. Shropshire Council as the Administering 
Authority maintains a small working cash balance (currently around £4 million). 
This Treasury Strategy relates solely to the Pension Fund cash managed by 
Shropshire Council as the Administering Authority.

5.2 The Administering Authority aims to keep the Pension Fund cash held for day-
to-day transactions to a minimum level. Fund cash is currently managed 
separately and invested on the money markets in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Treasury Strategy. A separate Pension Fund account is credited with 
investment income. 

5.3 Investment regulations issued by the DCLG in December 2009 no longer 
permit pension fund cash to be pooled with the cash balances of Shropshire 
Council f
[...]
 Summary

1.1 The report brings together a schedule of meetings of the Committee and 
outside bodies on which the Committee is represented.  It also identifies 
which managers and advisers will be attending the respective meetings.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members are asked to:-

 Agree the schedule of Committee meetings, including the Annual 
Meeting. 

 Agree representation at other conferences and training events.  

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making 
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best 
qualified to take them.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequences arising from this report.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications on the resources of the Council.

mailto:justin.bridges@shropshire.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 17 March 2017:  Schedule of committee and other meetings 2017/18

 

5. Background

5.1 The Committee traditionally meets quarterly, as soon as possible after each 
quarter end, but allowing sufficient time for the preparation of managers’ 
reports, technical meetings between managers and officers and independent 
confirmation of performance data.

6. Schedule of Meetings

6.1 The Calendar at Appendix A proposes dates for the quarterly meetings for 
next year.  Also included is the date of the Annual Meeting so that Members 
can co-ordinate their attendance at meetings relating to all the Committee’s 
activities and other major seminars are included where these are known.  
Details of the training offered to Pension Board members is also included on 
the schedule. 

7. Manager Monitoring

7.1 The requirements of the LGPS Investment Regulations on Administering 
Authorities in relation to the review of an investment manager’s performance 

[...]
ployers Meeting – Council 
Chamber, Shirehall

Nov 2017 Pensions Admin Managers 
Conference – Torquay

Pension Admin 
Officers

10 Nov 2017 Annual General Meeting – 
Council Chamber, Shirehall 

24 Nov 2017 Quarterly Meeting 
(Sept 2017)

HarbourVest (Private 
Equity)
BlackRock (Hedge 
Funds)

6 - 8 Dec 2017 LAPFF Annual Conference
(Bournemouth)

Member / Officer 
attendance

March 2018 LGC Investment Seminar
(Chester)

Officer Attendance

16 March 2018 Quarterly Meeting 
(Dec 2017)

Majedie (UK Equities)
Aberdeen (Pan 
European Property)
MFS (Global Equities)
Grant Thornton – 
Audit Plan





Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

17 March 2017

10.00am

Item

Public

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MONITORING

Responsible Officer Ed Roberts
e-mail: ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 252078

1.  Summary

1.1 The report is to inform members of Corporate Governance and socially 
responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 1st October 2016 to 31st 

December 2016. 

2.  Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report, Manager 
Voting Reports at Appendix A and BMO Global Asset Management 
Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report at Appendix B.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunies Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making 
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best 
qualified to take them.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 The Fund’s Corporate Governance Policy enables it to influence the 
environmental policies of the companies in which it invests.

3.4 There are no direct Equalities or Community consequences.

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

5.  Background

5.1 The Shropshire County Pension Fund has been actively voting for over fifteen 
years at the Annual General Meetings and Extraordinary General Meetings of 
the companies in which it invests. Voting is carried out by individual Fund 
Managers on all equity portfolios.

mailto:ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 17 March 2017: Corporate Governance Monitoring

5.2 The Fund is also addressing its social responsibility through a strategy of 
responsible engagement with companies. BMO Global Asset Management 
provide this responsible engagement overlay on the Fund’s UK equities 
portfolio.

6.  Manager Voting Activity

6.1 Details of managers voting activity during the quarter relating to equity 
portfolios are attached (Appendix A).

7.  Responsible Engagement Activity

7.1 During the last quarter BMO Global Asset Management have continued to 
actively engage with companies on the Fund’s behalf. An update on the 
engagement activities for the quarter is attached at Appendix B in the REO 
Activity report.  

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Corporate Governance Monitoring report, Pensions Committee 25 November 2016

Cabinet Member
N/A

Local Member
N/A

Appendices
A. Manager Voting Activity Reports.
B. BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Reports.























































































































Committee and date
Pensions Committee

17 March 2017

10.00am

Item

Public

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT

Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp
Email: Debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192 Fax: N/A

1. Summary

1.1 The report provides Members with monitoring information on the 
performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report. 
  

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
Performance is considered and monitored to ensure regula
[...]
2010/772) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 
(Automatic Enrolment) Regulations (Northern 
Ireland) 2010 (SR 2010 No. 122) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 
(Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013 (SI 
2013/2734) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 
(Disclosure of Information) Regulations 
(Northern Ireland) 2014 (SR 2014 No. 79) 

Public Service Pensions (Record Keeping and 
Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2014 

Public Service Pensions (Record Keeping and 
Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 
(Northern Ireland) 2014 

66 



 
 

 

 

How to contact us 
Napier House 
Trafalgar Place 
Brighton 
BN1 4DW 

T  0845 600 0707  
F  0870 241 1144  
E  customersupport@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
mailto:customersupport@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk



























	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	8 Grant Thornton - Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2016/17 and Audit Risk Assessment for the Shropshire County Pension Fund 2016/17
	Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - Shropshire County Pension Fund 2016-17 (PDF)

	9 Funding Strategy Statement
	Appendix A FSS Final

	10 Investment Strategy Statement
	Appendix A ISS Final

	11 Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2017-18
	170317 Pension Fund Spec Investments Appendix A

	12 Schedule of Committee and Other Meetings 2017/18
	Appendix A Schedule of Meetings 2017-18

	13 Corporate Governance Monitoring
	Manager Voting (Oct-Dec 16) Appendix A
	REO Activity Report (Oct-Dec 16) Appendix B

	14 Pensions Administration Monitoring report
	17.03.17 Admin Appendix A
	17.03.17 Admin Appendix B
	17.03.17 Admin Appendix C Pensions Regulators Code of Practice 14
	Code of practice no. 14 Governance and administration of public service pension schemes
	Contents
	Introduction
	Status of codes of practice
	This code of practice
	At whom is this code directed?
	Terms used in this code
	How to use this code
	Northern Irelan

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 17 March 2017

                 

Pensions Committee

23 June 2017

10.00 am

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2017 
10.00 AM - 1.20 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillors Thomas Biggins and Andrew Davies 

Co-Opted Members (Voting):
Councillors David Wright

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith

53 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

53.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Chebsey, Councillor 
Malcolm Smith and Mr Nigel Neat

54 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

54.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate

55 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

55.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016 had been circulated

55.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016 be approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman

56 Public Questions 

56.1 There were no questions from members of the public.

57 Investec (Global Equities) 



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 17 March 2017

57.1 Steven Lee and Ian Vose from Investec gave a presentation which gave an 
overview of the company and an update of the performance to date.  They then 
took questions from Members 

58 Aon Hewitt (Investment Strategy Review) 

58.1 Members received a presentation on the Investment Strategy Review from Louis-
Paul Hill and John Belgrove from AON Hewitt. They reminded Members that a 
review of the Investment Strategy was carried out every three years following the 
Actuarial Valuation and set out various options and strategies.

58.2 It was agreed that more information in relation to equity protection strategy options 
be brought to the next meeting of the Pensions Committee prior to a decision being 
made.

59 Pimco (Illiquid and Opportunistic Credit Market) 

59.1 Edward Berry and Salim Jaffer from Pimco gave a presentation on the opportunities 
in illiquid credit. They reminded Members that illiquid credit was a form of financing 
provided to borrowers who could not access public credit markets or required non-
standard customised terms for their lending, and took the meeting through the 
various opportunities arising from the market.  They then took questions from 
Members. 

60 Grant Thornton - Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2016/17 and 
Audit Risk Assessment for the Shropshire County Pension Fund 2016/17 

60.1 Members received the reports of Grant Thornton which set out The Audit Plan, and 
the Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension Fund.

60.2 Mr John Gregory, was in attendance to present the report.  And took questions from 
Members

60.3 RESOLVED

That the contents of the reports be noted

61 Funding Strategy Statement 

61.1 Members received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions which informed 
them of the requirement to publish an updated Funding Strategy Statement, and 
setting out the updated Funding Strategy Statement which had formed the basis for 
the 2016 Actuarial Valuation.

61.2 The Head of Treasury and Pensions advised Members that in consultation with 
Mercers, the Funding Strategy Statement had been updated to incorporate the 
most up to date valuation assumptions, and that in line with regulations employers 
had been consulted and had not made any comments.  He added that following 
approval of the Strategy Statement copies would be circulated to employers, 
investment managers and independent advisors. 

61.3 RESOLVED:



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 17 March 2017

That the Funding Strategy Statement be approved.

62 Investment Strategy Statement 

62.1 Members received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions which set out 
the Investment Strategy Statement

62.2 The Head of Treasury and Pensions advised Members that under regulation 7 of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016, an Investment Strategy Statement must be approved prior to 1 
April 2017.  He reminded Members that the document laid out in broad terms the 
things that were considered by the Fund when making investment decisions and 
included the types of investments that could be held. He added that following 
approval of the Investment Strategy Statement copies would be circulated to 
employers, investment managers and independent advisors and would also be 
available on the Fund website

62.3 RESOLVED:

That the Investment Strategy Statement be approved

63 Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2017-18 

63.1 Members received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions which 
proposed a Pension Fund Treasury Strategy for 2017-18.

63.2 The Head of Treasury and Pensions reminded Members that the strategy referred 
to the small cash balances that the Administrating Authority maintained to manage 
the day to day transactions of the Fund, which included the payment of pensions 
and transfers out together with the receipt of contributions from employers and 
transfers into the Fund.

63.4 RESOLVED:

a) That delegated authority be given to the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 
Officer) to manage the Pension Funds day to day cash balances

b) That the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy be approved

c) That the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 Officer) be authorised to place 
deposits in accordance with the Pension Fund’s Treasury Strategy.

d) That delegated authority be given to the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 
Officer) to add or remove institutions from the approved lending list and amend 
cash and period limits as necessary in line with the Administering Authority’s 
creditworthiness policy

64 Schedule of Committee and Other Meetings 2017/18 

64.1 Members received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions which set out 
the schedule of meeting of the Committee and outside bodies on which the 
Committee is represented



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 17 March 2017

64.2 RESOLVED:

That the schedule of Committee meetings be agreed

That the representation at other conferences and training events as set out in the 
report be approved

65 Corporate Governance Monitoring 

65.1 The meeting received the report of the Investment Officer which set out Corporate 
Governance and socially responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 1st 
October 2016 to 31st December 2016

42.2 RESOLVED:

That Members accept the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports 
at Appendix A and BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement 
Overlay Activity Report at Appendix B

66 Pensions Administration Monitoring report 

66.1 The meeting received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager which 
provided Members with monitoring information on the performance of and issues 
affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

66.2 RESOLVED

That Members accept the position as set out in the report

67 Exclusion of Press and Public 

67.1 RESOLVED

That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules 
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Agenda Items 16 to 18 shall not be 
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the categories specified against them

68 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Categories 2 and 3) 

68.1 The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016 had been circulated

68.2 RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016 be approved 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman

69 Investment Monitoring Report (Exempted by Category 3) 

69.1 The meeting received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
which provided Members with monitoring information on investment performance 
and managers for the period to 31 December 2016.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 17 March 2017

69.2 RESOLVED:

That Members note the position as set out in the report

70 Record of Breaches (Exempted by Category 3) 

70.1 Members received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager which 
informed them of breaches arising in the quarter 1 October 2016 to 31 December 
2016

70.2 RESOLVED:

That Members note the content of Appendix A to the report.

(The full version of Minutes 68 to 70 constitutes exempt information under Categories 
2 and 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has 
accordingly been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


